

No. 356787 AND No. 356795

CONSOLIDATED UNDER No. 356787

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In Re the Matters of:

HELEN KRINKE V. PAUL PICOLET, *ET AL.*

HELEN KRINKE V. KAREN PICOLET, *ET AL.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

JUNE 11, 2018

MICHAEL T. BRADY,  
*ATTORNEY FOR PAUL AND  
KAREN PICOLET*

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL T. BRADY  
P.O. BOX 715  
106 BLUFF STREET, NO. 202  
WINTHROP, WASHINGTON 98862  
(509) 996-5002  
WSBA NO. 13895

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . . 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 4

A. BETWEEN SPRING AND LATE AUGUST 2017  
NO ONE INVOLVED KNEW ABOUT MRS. KRINKE’S  
WRITTEN LIFE ESTATE AGREEMENT . . . . . 4

B. THE PICOLETS MOVED A TRAVEL TRAILER NEAR  
MRS.KRINKE’S HOUSE IN EARLY AUGUST 2017 TO  
CONNECT IT TO POWER WHILE LIVING THERE  
TEMPORARILY WHILE THEIR BUILDING SITE  
WAS PREPARED. . . . . 6

C. KENT WOODRUFF WITNESSED HELEN KRINKE’S  
RECOLLECTION AND DISCOVERY OF THE  
WRITTEN LIFE ESTATE AGREEMENT . . . . . 7

D. THE TRIAL COURT OVERLOOKED ADELE O’NEAL’S  
DENIALS THAT SHE SIGNED THE LIFE ESTATE  
AGREEMENT AND HER UNCONTROVERTED  
ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD . . . . . 8

E. THE TRIAL COURT FOUND THAT THE PICOLETS INTENDED  
TO ABUSE MRS. KRINKE BY INTENTIONALLY VIOLATING  
HER WRITTEN LIFE ESTATE AGREEMENT. . . . . 9

IV. ARGUMENT . . . . . 12

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . . 13

B. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE PICOLETS  
INTENTIONALLY ABUSED HELEN KRINKE BY MOVING  
THEIR THINGS ONTO THEIR LAND WHEN AT THE TIME  
NO ONE KNEW ABOUT THE WRITTEN  
LIFE ESTATE AGREEMENT . . . . . 14

C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY TREATING THE RECORDED, BUT UNACKNOWLEDGED, LIFE ESTATE AGREEMENT AS VALID BECAUSE ADELE O’NEAL’S DENIALS THAT SHE SIGNED IT AND HER ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD ARE CREDIBLE, CORROBORATED, AND UNCONTROVERTED . . . . .18

V. CONCLUSION . . . . . 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

WASHINGTON STATE CASE LAW

*Bloomingtondale v. Weil*, 29 Wash. 611, 70 P. 94 (Wash. 1902) . . . . .18

*Bott v. Rockwell Int'l*, 80 Wn.App. 326, 908 P.2d 909 (1996) . . . . . 14

*Brown v. Dep’t of Soc. and Health Services*, 145 Wn.App. 177, 185 P.3d 1210 (Wash.App. Div. 3 2008)

*Cantu v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.*, 168 Wn.App. 14, 277 P.3d 685 (Wash. App. Div. 3 2012) . . . . . 14

*In re Deaver’s Estate*, 151 Wash. 454, 276 P. 296 (Wash. 1929). . . . . 9, 18

*In re Knight*, 178 Wn.App. 929, 317 P.3d 1068 (Wash. App. Div. 2 2014) . . . . . 13, 14

*In re Marriage of Littlefield*, 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (Wash. 1997) . . . . . 14

*Miebach v. Colasurdo*, 102 Wn.2d 170, 685 P.2d 1074 (Wash. 1984) . . . 16-17

*OneWest Bank, FSB v. Erickson*, 185 Wn.2d 43, 367 P.3d 1063 (Wash. 2016) . . . . . 18

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 64.04.020 . . . . . 9

RCW 64.04.030 . . . . . 20

RCW 65.08.03 . . . . . 19

Abuse of Vulnerable Adults Act, RCW Chapter 74.34 . . . . . 12, 13

RCW 74.34.130 . . . . . 9
